O
S
€23

Leicester
City Council

LICENSING (HEARINGS) SUB-COMMITTEE

DATE: TUESDAY, 24 JULY 2018

TIME: 9:30 am

PLACE: Meeting Room G.03, Ground Floor, City Hall, 115 Charles
Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ

Members of the Sub-Committee

Councillor Cank, Councillor Shelton, Councillor Thomas

Members of the Sub-Committee are summoned to attend the above
meeting to consider the items of business listed overleaf.

%Q_ Ry

for Monitoring Officer

Officer contact: Anita James
Democratic Support
Leicester City Council
City Hall, 115 Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ
Tel: 0116 4546358
email: anita.james@leicester.qov.uk



mailto:anita.james@leicester.gov.uk

Information for members of the public

Attending meetings and access to information

You have the right to attend formal meetings such as full Council, committee meetings &
Scrutiny Commissions and see copies of agendas and minutes. On occasion however,
meetings may, for reasons set out in law, need to consider some items in private.

Dates of meetings and copies of public agendas and minutes are available on the Council’s
website at www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk, from the Council’'s Customer Service Centre or by
contacting us using the details below.

Making meetings accessible to all

Wheelchair access — Public meeting rooms at the City Hall are accessible to wheelchair users.
Wheelchair access to City Hall is from the middle entrance door on Charles Street - press the
plate on the right hand side of the door to open the door automatically.

Braille/audio tape/translation - If you require this please contact the Democratic Support Officer
(production times will depend upon equipment/facility availability).

Induction loops - There are induction loop facilities in City Hall meeting rooms. Please speak to
the Democratic Support Officer using the details below.

Filming and Recording the Meeting - The Council is committed to transparency and supports
efforts to record and share reports of proceedings of public meetings th
[...]
 Street as Directed by Democratic Services staff. Further instructions will then
be given.

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members will be asked to declare any interests they may have in the business
to be discussed.

4. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING Appendix A

The minutes of the previous Licensing (Hearings) sub-committee meeting held
on 19t June 2018 are attached and Members will be asked to confirm them as
a correct record.

5. APPLICATION FOR A VARIATION OF AN EXISTING Appendix B
PREMISES LICENCE: THE TWO-TAILED LION LTD,
22 MILLSTONE LANE, LEICESTER

The Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services submits a report
on an application for a variation of an existing premises licence: The Two-
Tailed Lion Ltd, 22 Millstone Lane, Leicester.

Report attached. A copy of the associated documentation is attached for
Members only. Further copies are available on the Council’s website at
www.Cabinet.leicester.gov.uk or by telephoning Democratic Support on 0116
4546358.

(wards affected: Castle)

6. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS


http://www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk/




Co

@

O Appendix A

J
&

Leicester
City Council

Minutes of the Meeting of the

LICENSING (HEARINGS) SUB-COMMITTEE

Held:

TUESDAY, 19 JUNE 2018 at 9:30 am

PRESENT:

Councillor Thomas (Chair)

Councillor Cank Councillor Singh Johal

* % % * * * % %

APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR

Councillor Thomas was elected as Chair for the meeting.
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

There were no apologies for absence.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members were asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary or other interest
they may have in the business on the agenda.

Councillor Thomas declared that he was President of the Railway Men’s Club
and was familiar with Live Music issues that could occur but he had an open
mind and this would have no bearing on any decision he came to today.

In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, the interest declared was
not considered so significant in relation to this application that it was likely to
prejudice a Member’s judgment of the public interest and Councillor Thomas
was therefore not required to withdraw from the meeting.

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the Licensing (Hearings) sub-committee
meeting held on 8" June 2018 be confirmed as an accurate
record.



APPLICATION FOR A REVIEW OF AN EXISTING PREMISES LICENCE: PI
BAR, 1 NORMAN STREET, LEICESTER, LE3 0BA

The Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services submitted a report
that required the sub-committee to determine an application for a review of an
existing premises licence for Pl Bar, 1 Norman Street, Leicester LE3 OBA.

The sub-committee noted that an application for a review of an existing
premises licence had been received which necessitated that the application
had to be considered by the sub-committee.

Mr Hodgson the Premises Licence Holder (PLH), two Noise Team officers, the
Chief Licensing Officer and the Solicitor to the sub-committee were present.

Also in attendance was a reporter from the Leicester Mercury.

Introductions were made and the procedure for the meeting was outlined to
those present.

The Chief Licensing Officer presented the report. It was noted that an
application for the review of an existing premises licence had been received
from the Noise Team on 2" May 2018 which was made on the grounds of the
prevention of public nuisance. Concerns were raised that there had been a
number of complaints from nearby residents since September 2017 regarding
loud music from live bands and noise nuisance from live bands had been
witnessed on four separate occasions by the Noise Team.

An officer from the Noise Team outlined the reasons for the application for the
review of an existing premises licence and informed the sub-committee that the
Noise Team were seeking removal of “Live Music” as a licensable activity from
the existing licence.

Mr Hodgson the PLH was then given the opportunity to respond to the
application for the review of the licence and answered questions from the sub-
committee.

All parties were then given the opportunity to sum up their positions and make
final comments.

Prior to the sub-committee considering the application the Solicitor to the sub-
committee advised them of the options available to them in making a decision
and the relevant policy and statutory guidance that needed to be taken into
account when making their decision.

In reaching their decision the sub-committee felt they should deliberate in
private on the basis that this was in the public interest and as such outweighed
the public interest of their deliberation taking place with the parties represented
present.

The Chief Licensing Officer, the Solicitor to the sub-committee, the Noise Team



officers, Mr Hodgson the PLH and the press withdrew from the meeting.
The sub-committee then gave the application full and detailed consideration.

The Solicitor to the sub-committee was then recalled to the hearing to give
advice on the wording of the decision.

The Chief Licensing Officer, the Noise Team officers, Mr Hodgson the PLH and
the press then returned to the meeting.

The Chair informed all persons present that they had recalled the Solicitor to
the sub-committee for advice on the wording of their decision.

RESOLVED:
That Live Music be excluded as a licensable activity from the
scope of the licence.

In reaching their decision the sub-committee commented that they had been
asked to determine an application for a review of a premises licence at Pl Bar,
1 Norman St, Leicester. When considering this matter the licensing objectives
were of paramount concern. The sub-committee had considered this case on
its own merits and in accordance with the licensing authority’s statement of
licensing policy and guidance issued under s 182 of the Licensing Act 2003.
The application was made by the Noise Team at Leicester City Council under
s51 of the Licensing Act 2003 on the ground of the prevention of public
nuisance.

The Noise Team had received a number of complaints from nearby residents
since September 2017 regarding loud music coming from the premises from

live bands. The Noise Team had also witnessed this nuisance on 4 separate
occasions between January 2018 and April 2018.

After hearing the views of the Noise Team and the proprietor and taking into
consideration the non-suitability of a noise limiter the sub-committee were
agreed that they had no alternative but to remove Live Music from the licence
to uphold the licensing objectives in particular public nuisance.

APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE: GREEN LANE FRUIT &
VEG, 42-44 GREEN LANE ROAD, LEICESTER, LE5 3TH

The Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services submitted a report
that required the sub-committee to determine an application for a new premises
licence for Green Lane Fruit & Veg, 42-44 Green Lane Road, Leicester, LE5
3TH.

The sub-committee noted that a representation had been received which
necessitated that the application for a new premises licence had to be
considered by the sub-committee.



Mr Bhawsar on behalf of the applicant, Mr Modhwadia the applicant, Mr
Modhwadia (senior) the applicant’s father, the Chief Licensing Officer and the
Solicitor to the sub-committee were present.

Also in attendance was a reporter from the Leicester Mercury.

Introductions were made and the procedure for the meeting was outlined to
those present.

The Chief Licensing Officer presented the report and outlined details of the
application. It was noted that a representation had been received on 11t May
2018 from a local resident in the form of a petition signed by 73 local residents
which related to the prevention of crime and disorder, the prevention of public
nuisance and public safety. Concerns were raised that the grant of a licence
would add to existing noise and alcohol related disturbances in the area.

It was noted that neither the local resident lodging the petition or any of the
signatories were present, the sub-committee confirmed they would take
account of the petition as a written representation when considering matters.

The Chief Licensing Officer informed the sub-committee that a petition in
support of the application had also been received on 22" May 2018 from the
applicant bearing 179 signatures.

Mr Bhawsar on behalf of the applicant was then given the opportunity to outline
the details of the application, respond to the points made in the petition/written
representation and to answer questions from the sub-committee.

All parties were then given the opportunity to sum up their positions and make
final comments.

Prior to the sub-committee considering the application the Solicitor to the sub-
committee advised them of the options available to them in making a decision
and the relevant policy and statutory guidance that needed to be taken into
account when making their decision.

In reaching their decision, the sub-committee felt they should deliberate in
private on the basis that this was in the public interest and as such outweighed
the public interest of their deliberation taking place with the parties represented
present.

The Chief Licensing Officer, the Solicitor to the sub-committee, Mr Bhawsar on
behalf of the applicant, Mr Modhwadia the applicant, Mr Modhwadia (senior)
and the press withdrew from the meeting.

The sub-committee then gave the application full and detailed consideration.

The Solicitor to the sub-committee was then recalled to the hearing to give
advice on the wording of the decision.



The Chief Licensing Officer, Mr Bhawsar, on behalf of the applicant, Mr
Modhwadia the applicant, Mr Modhwadia (senior) and the press then returned
to the meeting.

The Chair informed all persons present that they had recalled the Solicitor to
the sub-committee for advice on the wording of their decision.

RESOLVED:
That the application for a new premises licence: Green Lane Fruit
& Vegq, 42-44 Green Lane Road, Leicester LE5 3TH be granted
with the conditions consistent with the operating schedule.

In reaching their decision the sub-committee commented that they had been
asked to determine an application for a new premises licence at Green Lane
Fruit & Veg, 42-44 Green Lane Road Leicester. When considering this matter
the licensing objectives were of paramount concern. The sub-committee
considered this case on its own merits and in accordance with the licensing
authority’s statement of licensing policy and guidance issued under s182 of the
Licensing Act 2003.

The application was made by Mr Modhwadia in accordance with s17 of the
Licensing Act 2003. Mr Modhwadia wanted to sell alcohol from the premises
between the hours of 7am and 11pm. A representation was received from a
local resident in the form of a petition which stated they were concerned that
the grant of the licence would add to the existing problems in the area of noise
and alcohol related disturbances.

After considering two petitions, one for and one against the application and
considering the statements made by the applicant’s representative the sub-
committee agreed to grant the application for a new premises licence as
sought. The sub-committee did not believe that the granting of the licence
would add further noise or disruption to this area.

ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS

There being no further business the meeting closed at 12.10pm






€23

Leicester

Appendix B
00 \CI:VARDS AFFECTED p p
astle

City Council

FORWARD TIMETABLE OF CONSULTATION AND MEETINGS:
Hearing under the Licensing Act 2003 24 July 2018

Application for a variation of an existing premises licence
The Two-Tailed Lion Ltd, 22 Millstone Lane, Leicester

Report of the Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services

1.

1.1.

2.1.

3.1

Purpose of Report

This report provides information for Members about an application made under the
Licensing Act 2003, to assist them in determining the outcome of that application.

Determination to be made

Having considered the application and representations, Members must consider whether to

o Grant the licence without modification

o Modify the conditions of the licence

o Reject the whole application
Summary

This report outlines an application for a variation to an existing premises licence for The
Two-Tailed Lion, 22 Millstone Lane, Leicester and summarises the representations and
agreement received. It also highlights the licensing objectives, the relevant parts of the
guidance and regulations, and the pertinent sections of the Licensing Authority’s Licensing
Policy.



4, Location Plan

Greyfriars
Court—_

ALEAY i1t0 15 k e A

- v , \ .- ‘ s .
S S E—— oz AN A SR

=
Vo sk sa

5. Existing Licence

5.1. The existing licence is attached at Appendix A.

6. Application

6.1 An application was received on 8 June 2018 from The Two-Tailed Lion Ltd for a variation

to an existing premises licence for The Two-Tailed Lion, 22 Millstone Lane, Leicester. A
copy of the application is attached at Appendix B.



6.2

7.

7.1

7.2

8.1

8.2

9.1

The variation sought by the application is as follows:

Licensable activity Current Hours Proposed Hours
Films None Monday — Saturday 12.00 — 23.00
Sunday 12.00 — 22.00
Live Music None Monday — Thursday 17.00 — 23.00

Friday/Saturday 12.00 — 23.00
Sunday 12.00 — 22.00

Recorded Music None Monday — Thursday 10.00 — 00.00
Friday/Saturday 10.00 — 01.00
Sunday 12.00 — 22.00

Christmas Eve 10.00 — 02.00

New Year's Eve 10.00 — 02.00

Supply of Alcohol Mon — Sat 10.00 — 23.00 Monday — Thursday 10.00 — 00.00
Sunday 12.00 — 22.30 Friday/Saturday 10.00 — 01.00
Christmas Day 12.00 — | Sunday 12.00 —22.00

15.00 and19.00 — 22.30 Christmas Eve 12.00 — 02.00

New Year's Eve 12.00 — 02.00

Opening hours Unrestricted Monday — Thursday 10.00 — 00.00
Friday/Saturday 10.00 — 01.00
Sunday 12.00 — 22.00

Christmas Eve 10.00 — 02.00

New Year's Eve 10.00 — 02.00

Steps to Promote the Licensing Objectives

The steps the applicant proposes to take to promote the licensing objectives are set out in
the operating schedule (see section M of Appendix B).

In arriving at its decision on the application, the Licensing Authority’s primary consideration
must be the promotion of the licensing objectives.

Regulated entertainment

The Live Music Act 2012 and the Legislative Reform (Entertainment Licensing) Order 2014
amended the Licensing Act 2003 in relation to the provision of regulated entertainment.
Certain entertainment does not require a licence subject to audience limits, between 08.00
and 23.00 hours each day.

The above exemptions may affect the application under consideration because conditions
may not be imposed at this stage to control live or recorded music that is unregulated.
However, if problems do occur as a result of that entertainment then conditions may be
imposed to control such music in the future after a formal review.

Representation
A representation was received on 21 June 2018 from a Noise Pollution Officer. The

representation relates to prevention of public nuisance. The officer is concerned that the
music from the premises and noise from people leaving the premises has the potential to

9



9.2

10.

11.

11.1

12

121

cause public nuisance to local residents if conditions are not added. The proposed licensed
activity includes recorded music, screening of films, which, if not limited, has the potential
to cause public nuisance to residents in close proximity. The Officer has suggested a
number of conditions they would like adding to the premises licence and has reached an
agreement with the applicant. A copy of the representation is attached at Appendix C.

A representation was received on 11 June 2018 from a local resident. The representation
relates to the prevention of public nuisance. The local resident is concerned that noise from
the premises will affect local residents within the surrounding area. A copy of the
representation is attached at Appendix C.1.

Conditions

The conditions that are consistent with the operating schedule and the representation and
agreement are attached at Appendix D.

Statutory Guidance

Any decision made by the Licensing Authority must be in accordance with the licensing
objectives. In addition, the government has issued guidance under section 182 of the
Licensing Act 2003. The parts of the guidance that are particularly relevant in this case are as
follows:

Section Heading

1.2-15 Licensing objectives and aims

1.15-1.16 General Principles

1.17 Each application on its own merits

2.15-2.21 Public nuisance

8.41 -8.49 Steps to promote the licensing objectives

9.11-9.12 Role of responsible authorities

9.31 —9.41 Hearings

9.42-944 Determining actions that are appropriate for the promotion of the
licensing objectives

10.1—-10.3 Conditions - general

10.8-10.9 Imposed conditions

10.10 Proportionality

10.13-10.15 Hours of trading

10.25 - 10.66 Mandatory conditions in relation to the supply of alcohol

13.10 - 13.11 Giving reasons for decisions

14.51 — 14.52 Licensing Hours

16.1 — 16.69 Regulated entertainment

Statement of Licensing Policy

The relevant parts of the Licensing Authority’s Statement of Licensing Policy are as
follows:

Section Heading
2 Fundamental Principles
5 Licensing Hours

10



13.

13.1

14.

15.

16.

9 Prevention of Public Nuisance

114-115 Planning

12 Duplication

13 Standardised conditions

17 Live Music, Dancing, Theatre, Circuses and Street Arts

Points for Clarification

The applicant and the party / parties making the representation have been asked to clarify
certain points at the hearing, as follows:

By the applicant

1. Whether the applicant considers that the concerns outlined in the representations are
valid, and if not why not?

2. In the light of the representations made, does the applicant wish to propose any
additional steps for the promotion of the licensing objectives?

By the party making the representation

1. Whether they have any additional information to support the rep
[...]
Day Noon 3:00pm
Christmas Day 7:00pm 10:30pm
THE OPENING HOURS OF THE PREMISES
Description Time From Time To
Unrestricted

WHERE THE LICENCE AUTHORISES SUPPLIES OF ALCOHOL WHETHER THESE ARE ON AND./ OR OFF SUPPLIES
- J. Supply of alcohol for consumption ON and OFF the premises

NAME, (REGISTERED) ADDRESS OF HOLDER OF PREMISES LICENCE |
The Two Tailed Lion Ltd 18 Buchanan Close, Northampton, NN4 8RA.

REGISTERED NUMBER OF HOLDER, FOR EXAMPLE COMPANY NUMBER, CHARITY NUMBER (WHERE APPLICABLE)
The Two Tailed Lion Ltd 11244998

NAME OF DESIGNATED PREMISES SUPERVISOR WHERE THE PREMISES LICENCE AUTHORISES THE SUPPLY OF ALCOHOL

Matthew BAKER

Printed by LalPac on 26 Jun 2018 at 12:50 ”l”” ”l ‘“l"Imm"l“"""mlm‘ "‘l LEIPRM0624/104660  Page 5 of 6




=

Licensing-Act 2003 _ LE'PRM0624\
Premises Licence Summary

J

Local Services & Enforcement
Leicester City Council

York House
O 91 Granby Street
Leicester
LE1 6FB
Leicester (0116) 4543040
City Council licensing@leicester.gov.uk

STATE WHETHER ACCESS TO THE PREMISES BY CHILDREN IS RESTRICTED OR PROHIBITED
Restricted

Printed by LalPac on 26 Jun 2018 at 12:50 ||"|” ”l m""”"m mmmm””l m LEIPRMO0624/104660  Page 6 of 6



APPENDIX B

Application to vary a premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003
PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST
Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form. If you are
completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases ensure that your

answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink. Use additional sheets if necessary.

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.

I/We The Two-Tailed Lion Ltd.

(Insert name(s) of applicant)
being the premises licence holder, apply to vary a premises licence under section 34 of the
Licensing Act 2003 for the premises described in Part 1 below

Premises licence number
LEIPRM0624

Part 1 — Premises Details

Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map refere
[...]
IRE DOOR - KEEP SHUT natice

Emergency lighting to BS 5265 pt. 1 1988

AFD fire alarms and emergency lighting systems certified by
Installing engineer.

Water

F Foam

oP Dy Powder

Lo Vapaourising Liquid
FB Fire Blanket

P Vislan Panel

AFD

Function Rm

Mo custamer access

to second & third
floors. Doars locked
during standard
opening hours

First Floor Plan

Drawing scale 1:100







APPENDIX C
A
H
A

Leicester
City Council

Licensing Act 2003 - Representation in respect of Premises Licence

' Details of person or body making representation

Your Name: Kennedy Nwokolo

Your Address: Pollution Control Officer
Noise and Pollution Team
Phoenix House

1 King Street

Leicester
LE1 6RN
Details of premises representation is about B
Name of The Two-Tailed Lion
Premises:
Address of 22 Millstone Lane
premises: Leicester
LE1 5JN

Application No. | 106063
(if known) B

Please tick one or more of the licensing objectives that your representation
relates to:

Prevention of crime and disorder

Public Safety

Prevention of public nuisance Yes

Protection of children from harm

Please summarise your concerns about this application:

| have concerns that the music from the premises and noise from people leaving the
premise has the potential to cause public nuisance to local residents if conditions are
not added.

41




Please give further details of why you believe this application will have an
adverse effect on the licensing objectives

The propbsed licenced activity includes recorded music, screening of films, which, if
not limited, has the potential to cause public nuisance to residents in close proximity.

Typical volumes that would be expected from recorded music from a premises
licenced bar would be significantly greater than the background noise levels in the
area.

Local flats and houses do not include acoustic glazing sufficient to mitigate such
noise levels, nor additional ventilation that permits windows to remain closed.
Consequently, even during the daytime/early evening, noise from recorded music
played at a volume typical of such entertainment venues, could prevent the normal
and reasonable use of local properties.

It is therefore normal practice to recommend that the variation application for a
premises licence be refused as applied for.

However, it may be possible for the premises to operate the activities applied for
without causing public nuisance if the measures proposed by the applicant in their
application in addition to the following recommendation by the Noise Team are
formalised as conditions attached to the premises licence.

Recommended Conditions
¢ Recorded music shall only be played at background level only.
¢ All external doors and windows must be kept closed, other than for access and
egress, in all rooms when events involving live music or speech are taking
place.
Note to applicant:

You may need to consider providing ventilation or air conditioning in warm
weather.

¢ Live music shall only take place at ground floor only.

e Disposal of waste bottles into external receptacles where the noise will be
audible to neighbouring properties must not occur between 22:00 hours —
08:00 hours.

e The licensee shall take reasonable steps to prevent public nuisance being
caused by customers outside whilst smoking.

e Prominent, clear notices shall be displayed at all exits requesting customers
and staff respect the needs of local residents by keeping noise to a minimum
when outside the premises and when leaving the premises.

42




Return your completed form to:

By Post: By Email:

Licensing Authority Office licensing@leicester.gov.uk
Leicester City Council

New Walk Centre

Leicester

LE1 6ZG

43’



Direct Line 0116 454 5338

Please ask for Kennedy Nwokolo C(O’o

Our Ref 18/06882/PNCNLI ‘ )

Date 21 June 2018 .
Leicester
City Council

Matthew Mabe
The Two-Tailed Lion
22 Millstone Lane
Leicester

LE1 5JN

Dear Mr Matthew Mabe

Licensing Act 2003 — Objection to Variation Application for a premises licence
Applicatio
[...]
hildren will be governed by a documented
policy which sets out the measures to protect children from harm.

The licence holder will maintain a noise management policy which sets out

measures to control music and speech noise breakout from the premises.

The licence holder will ensure that the speakers in the premises are ceiling-mounted
and situated away from the doors and windows so as to prevent noise breakout.
Music volume will be kept to a “background” level and reduced towards the end of
the opening hours so as to encourage a respectful dispersal at the end of each
evening.

The licence holder will ensure that staff are briefed on the prompt collection of litter
generated by the premises and efficient emptying of refuse containers.

The licence holder will adopt a zero tolerance policy to the use of drugs and carrying
of weapons. This will be publicised both within the premises and within the entrance.

The licence holder will ensure that a frequent glass collection policy be in place in
order to prevent breakages and removal of glassware from the premises.

The licence holder will have a capacity policy in place to clearly set out measures for
managing the exit of customers.

The licence holder will have in place a dispersal policy to clearly set out measures
for managing the exit of customers to include gradual changes in music volume and
increased lighting levels.

The licence holder will create and display a door admissions policy within the
entrance to the premises. Staff will be made fully aware of their obligations and the
need to be aware of cut-off points for serving customers.

o1



APPENDIX D

CONDITIONS

CONDITIONS CONSISTENT WITH AGREEMENT WITH THE NOISE TEAM
Recorded music shall only be played at background level only.

All external doors and windows must be kept closed, other than for access and
egress, in all rooms when events involving live music or speech are taking place.
Live music shall only take place at ground floor.

Disposal of waste bottles into external receptacles where the noise will be audible to
neighbouring properties must not occur between 22.00 hours — 08.00 hours.

The licensee shall take reasonable steps to prevent public nuisance being caused
by customers outside whilst smoking.

Prominent, clear notices shall be displayed at all exits requesting customers and
staff respect the needs of local residents by keeping noise to a minimum when
outside the premises and when leaving the premises.

52




	Agenda
	4 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
	Minutes

	5 APPLICATION FOR A VARIATION OF AN EXISTING PREMISES LICENCE: THE TWO-TAILED LION LTD, 22 MILLSTONE LANE, LEICESTER
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix C.1
	Appendix D




Minutes of the meeting

o
2
€23

Leicester
City Council

Minutes of the Meeting of the
LICENSING (HEARINGS) SUB-COMMITTEE

Held: TUESDAY, 24 JULY 2018 at 9:30 am

PRESENT:

Councillor Thomas (Chair)

Councillor Cank Councillor Shelton

* % % * * * % %

1.  APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR

Councillor Thomas was elected as Chair for the meeting.
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

There were no apologies for absence.
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members were asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary or other interest
they may have in the business on the agenda.

4. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the Licensing (Hearings) sub-committee
meeting held on 19" June 2018 be confirmed as an accurate
record.

5. APPLICATION FOR A VARIATION OF AN EXISTING PREMISES LICENCE:
THE TWO-TAILED LION LTD, 22 MILLSTONE LANE, LEICESTER

The Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services submitted a report
that required the sub-committee to determine an application for a variation of
an existing premises licence for the Two-Tailed Lion Ltd, 22 Millstone Lane,
Leicester.



The sub-committee noted that a representation had been received which
necessitated that the application for a variation of an existing premises licence
had to be considered by the sub-committee.

Mr Willis and Mr Baker the applicants, the Chief Licensing Officer and the
Solicitor to the sub-committee were present. Also present was an observer
from legal services and an observer from democratic services.

Introductions were made and the procedure for the meeting was outlined to
those present.

The Chief Licensing Officer presented the report and outlined details of the
application. It was noted that a representation had been received from the
Noise Team on 215t June 2018 which related to the prevention of public
nuisance. Concerns were raised that music from the premises and noise from
people leaving the premises could cause public nuisance to local residents.
The Noise Team had suggested several conditions be added to the licence and
agreement had been reached with the applicant and as such the Noise Team
was not present.

A second representation was received on 11t June 2018 from a local resident
relating to the prevention of public nuisance and concern was raised that noise
from the premises would affect local residents. The local resident had emailed
Licensing to advise that they had discussed matters with the applicant and
were seeking a compromise to add conditions to control noise from the
premises and not to have a 1am closing time other than special holidays.

It was noted that the local resident was not present and the sub-committee
indicated they would take account of all written representations when
considering matters.

The applicant was then given the opportunity to respond to the representations
and answered questions from the sub-committee during which the applicant
confirmed the only area not agreed with the local resident was the opening
hours as the applicant would prefer the flexibility to be open until 1am on
Fridays and Saturdays. The applicant had also agreed there would be no
amplified live music played at the premises.

The applicant was then given the opportunity to make final comments.

Prior to the sub-committee considering the application the Solicitor to the sub-
committee advised them of the options available to them in making a decision
and the relevant policy and statutory guidance that needed to be taken into
account when making their decision.

In reaching their decision the sub-committee felt they should deliberate in
private on the basis that this was in the public interest and as such outweighed
the public interest of their deliberation taking place with the parties represented
present.



The Chief Licensing Officer, the Solicitor to the sub-committee, Mr Willis and
Mr Baker the applicants and the observer from legal services withdrew from the
meeting.

The sub-committee then gave the application full and detailed consideration.

The Solicitor to the sub-committee, accompanied by the observer from legal
services, was then recalled to the hearing to give advice on the wording of the
decision.

The Chief Licensing Officer, Mr Willis and Mr Baker the applicants then
returned to the meeting.

The Chair informed all persons present that they had recalled the Solicitor to
the sub-committee for advice on the wording of their decision.

RESOLVED:
That the application for a variation of an existing premises
licence: The Two-Tailed Lion Ltd, 22 Millstone Lane, Leicester be
granted with the conditions consistent with the operating schedule
and the conditions consistent with agreement with the Noise
Team and subject to the following additional condition:-
(i) No amplified live music to be played at the premises.

In reaching their decision the sub-committee commented that they had
carefully considered the committee report, the presentation by the licensing
officer, all representations submitted and the legal advice given during the
hearing.

The sub-committee were asked to determine an application to vary a premises
licence at The Two-Tailed Lion, 22 Millstone Lane, Leicester. When
considering this matter the licensing objectives were of paramount concern.
The sub-committee considered this case on its own merits and in accordance
with the licensing authority’s statement of licensing policy and guidance issued
under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003.

The application was made under section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003.

Representations were received from the Noise Team and from a local resident
both relating to the prevention of public nuisance. The sub-committee were
aware however that the Noise Team and the resident had suggested a number
of conditions which if adhered to would make it possible to operate the
activities applied for without causing public nuisance. The sub-committee noted
that the applicant had stated he was willing to agree to the conditions
suggested apart from the opening hours on Friday and Saturday as they would
prefer the flexibility to be open until 1am.

The sub-committee considered each of the options available to them today.



The sub-committee were of the opinion that by adding conditions to the licence
it would be possible for the premises to operate the activities applied for without
causing a public nuisance. The conditions to be added were those consistent
with the operating schedule and those consistent with the agreement of the
Noise Team as set out in appendix D to the committee report together with an
additional condition that no amplified live music be played at the premises. The
sub-committee were satisfied that the opening hours on Friday and Saturday
should be 10am — 1am and that the proposed hours for licensable activity set
out in the application should be granted as sought.

ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS

There being no further business the meeting closed at 10.25am.



